HORWAY

PRELIMINARY REQUWSTS BY THI STATAS OF BRAZIL I'OR TARTFF

CONCESSIONS FROM HORWAY

j;;iff Rates of Duty in Crowns per kg.
Puober Teriff description

Base Proposed
(1942-43 Tariff) Rates
Cotton Free Bind
i%&l Oranges of ell kinds 0,02 Free
¢197 k) Other dried fruits n.e.m. 0,60 0,30
?HB-S Fruits preserved in othar
i ways than those mention-
4 ed in 3° and 4, including
b pine-apples, guavas and
g peaches, in tins, with or
without added sugar 0,60 0,30
Coffee 0,30 Free
Cocoa
In the beans and husk;
cacao butter 0,15 Free
{82 Other edible nuts n.e.m. 5
: Brazil Nuts, not shelled 0,40 0,2
Brazil Nuts, shelled 0,40 i
%85  Cotton seed o0il 0,40 Frae
%5 castor oil 0,40 Free
9 Tobaocco 2,25 1,30
88  carnauba wax Free Bipd

Geneve, 30th april 1947



~ hevised
. lay 3rd 1947.

Liet of producis

 tariff position _Commodity __ Present rate Requeated rate
36 Ma’ raw Cl‘es 1.6’0 wr kSo Frea
103 Cod liver oii  Cr.f 4,20 per kg. Pres
| 106 Cod dried and Jitg bones: ;
§ salted Cr.3 440,00 per ton
T thout bones: ) SOf: rediciica
_ gr.g® 0,70 per kg. )
- 556 Rewsprint peper Free Binding
¢ Writing and wrapping
paper Binding presant
rate
9%y Chemical and mechenical
| wood pulp ¢r.g 85,50 per ton  Binding present
rate
810 Fishhooks Varying from 50% redustion

Cr.8 8,%0 to
Cr.g 16,60 per kg

*793 Ferrosilicon, ferromanganese
3 ferrochrom Cr.g 327,60 Free
¥ per ton

¥orwvay also desirea to discuss a reduction of
lnternal taxes levied on imports in Brasil.



List of prcducts

o - . 3 %
or. which Norway roequests tariff concession by Brazil,

_'_____.,..-u--———
o c sk

qerifs Commodity .« Pregent Reqnasted

peitiote rate, rata,
7

37 Purs Cr,2 4150 Gr.¢ 2075
per kg per kg’

'J;- GOll }JiVGZ‘ 07i. C’:}_";g: 4‘%20 FTB{Z‘. EJGI‘y
per kg

,._.__-,..--——......._._- -

P

16 Cod €ried and With boned
galied 044 por Eg, 0,22 pr.ke
Without bones :
0070 '_'{_)6':‘.‘ ix'-f—_’,c Cc35 n it
106 ried Cod not saited 0.66 per kg 0¢335 per kgo
106 Smoked Herring 9,66 per kg. 0,33 per kge
=56 Taper (printing, Binding
writing, wranoing present
cther) rates,
)45 Chemical and Or. § 85449 pinding
mechanical wood per tone present
pulyp rates.
048 Aluminium Cr. § 0.52 Trea Entrys
per kg
‘1,{‘1 . " 2 2]
w0 Fishhooke Varying from varying from
or.§ 8,3 to Cr.$ 4.15 to
CI' gs 10 @6 Ur.g 8030
per 1000. per 1000
Perro alloys Frae Entry.

?O?Way also desires to discuss a reduction of internal
taxes levied on imports in Brazil.
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| PRILIMUARY OFFIRS BY THE UNITED STATIS oF BRAZIL ol

TARIFF CONCISSIONS TQ NORVAY

::‘39 45

S
3

‘810
-810/1
8lo/z

810/3
810/4

798

TARTFF TARIFF PRESZENT “ROPOSZD
jposition  DESCRIPTION UNITY RATZ OF RATE OF OFF=RS

uTY DUTY
CRy

Furs, raw Kg.gross 1,60 Free Not grantsd

weight
Cod liver oil Kg.legal 4,20 " CRr, 2,10
Fish

Cod dried and

salted:with

bones Ton.Net 440,00 50% red. Agreed
' weight

Cod dried and

salted;without

bones Kg.legal 0,70 50% red. o
weight

Paper

Newsprint paper Free binding "

Writing and

wrapping paper Kg.legal Several binding Not commitment
weight rate of

. duty

Chemical and

mechanical \

wood pulp Ton.gross '85,50 i Agreed
weight

Flshooks

To 500 grs. '

per 1000 Kg.legal 16,60 50% red  CR$ 11,60

Up £ 500 weight

grs., to lkg. :

per!looo o 14,60 " " CRg 10,30

Up /£ 1 to kes.

per%looo " 11,70 LI CRy 8,20

U 10 kgs. : r

pgr 1000 - " _ 8,30 " " CR, 5,80

?errosilicon,

erro~-manganese :
ferrochrom %on.gr053327,60 Free o commitment

NOTE: - Zs stated by the Head of The Drazilisn Delegation(Doc.

E/PC/T/PV/2/4( and in accordance with Annexure 10 on
Mﬁltilétega{ Trade-Agreement Nagotiations of the ?2;£
port of the First Sesaion of the Preparatory COmmh é
the Brazilian Government reserves its rightas to ctagg
the form of its tariff or to readjust the dutyiﬁﬁ in—
of its tariff to the extent that their protect
c¢idence i1s not increased.



Preliminary limt o Tariff concessidiis WhicK WordEP T orondn U8 FFant to Unitea
States of Brazil.

S e il s £ i
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Tariff 'resent rates. Requestud rates Proposed .un.
nunmber Tariff description. KEr. per kg. Kr. per kg cagsions.Kr per
L94€/47 Xa-

42 Cotton. ; Free. Bind. Binding.
Fruits and berries:
1. Fresh: -
210 &. Oranges of all kinds etc. 0,02+33 1/3% Free Binding -
- 2, Dried: _
229 :.Other, n.e.m. 0,60+1L0% 6,30 0,50 +200%

Ex233 4, Fruit and fruit peel ir.

Fuger etC.- puava 1,00+100% ¢, 30 Pc be cousi-
dered.

5. ¥ruita preserved in other ways
than mentioned in section 3
and 4, including also pineapp~
les, apricots, opsaches etc.

255 " b.Cther. 0, 60+:C0% C. 3 OL50.00%
Ex643 Brazil Nuta (Para Nutse),
ghelled - 0, 40+2.00% Free U, 20+ 00%
" Bragil Muts (Parz Futs)
not prellsd. " n 3,20 G20+ 00%
3 Tobacco leaf, not saucved. 2,25+ 00% o Binding

Note. Leawes and carrots,
atripped of their atems,
anall be liabie to a sur~

tax of 1(%.
1x374 Carnauba wax . Free Bind. Binding
" 646 Cotton seed oil ) 0,L4+100% ) No on-
oo Castor oiil . ; (Hot kr. 0,40) g CEneT G
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The concessions enumerated in this list have not yet been agreed
by the zonstitutional authorities of Norway. They are brought forward
tentatively and conditional upon the concessiona mentioned in the Norwegian
list of requests. The possibility of adjusting certain items to the inter-~
national price situation is also reserved.



DELEGATION
DES ETATS-UNIS DU BRESIL

Le Secrétalre Exécutlf de la D41égation 2u Bré-
a1l présente s=g complinents au Secretaire Exfcutif ag-
Jjoirt de la Commicclion Préparctolire de la Conférence du
Sommerce et de 1'Emnpleol et & l'honneur de lul remettre
ci-ineing coonle de la lettre adregssd var le Chef de la
Délépation cu Bréaill au Chef de la Déldgation du Norve-
se, concerrnant la liste finale des offres brésillennes,
~ont deux conies ~ont aussl Jolintes.

L'accord enire les deux pays ayant été fait,la Dg
légaticn du Brésil considdre definitlivenent aghevées ses
néeogitar lons vilaterales avees ls Norvepe sur les conceg

sions tariffalres.

La Délégation du Brésil almeralt recevolr, avcaitdt
puecitle, en deux exeuplalres, les “raductions fruuigal-

ceg —e catte llicte.

Gendve, le 22 September 1947.

™
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Geneva, Septembsr 20th, 1947.

H.E. Ambassador K. Erik Colban,
leader of the Norweiian Delegation.

Excellenoy,

~ 1 have the honour to enclose the final list of
offers to Horway which were mutually agreed upon by oux
tio negotliating teams.

I underetand that this leiter and yours concerning
the final 1lict of cffera from Norway to Brazil ends the
bllateral atage of our negotistiona on tarlff ccncesalons.,

The ultigmtie agrzemsnt however 1s 7ubJect to the
sonclusion of a satisfantory multilateral agreement.

It 18 aleo mny feeling that 3razil and Norway reaoh
ad a mutually satiefactory sgresment and that thls agreg
aent conatitutes an important contribuition to the sucoesg
ful conclusion of tho General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade.

Yours sincerely

. oA
m/t 8\{({@;%/:7/7

337 de’ Medelros
of the Bragsilian Delegation.

~ ¢

m’o
QO*



SECRBE
REVISED LIST OF TARTIFF CONCESSIONS BY THE UNITED

STATES OF BRAZIL TO NORWAY

UNIT + PRESENT

RATE
+ RATE OF OFFZRED
+  DUTY

TARIFF COMMODITY DESCRIPTION

- e W w .
- a -

(in crumiros)fin cmzeima )
CLASS ITT , :
SKINS ALD {IDES
Raw, pre
varnishe

Raw, with or without the
hair:

.

red or tanned,and
: '
1
t
] L]
/2 Lried, salted or dry-calted’
(exclusively of silver,blue,

platimum and red foxeg,mar-

ten, squirrel and aeale), G.K. 2.24 2,24

CLASS IV

HEAT, FISH,0LEAGINOUS LATE-
KIALS AND TR ANDMAL PRO-

Pixed liquid oils:
Cod ILiver

Fishs

Preserved by any other pz"o-
cess;

Smoken herrings exclusively

. CLass X

PAPER AND ITS APPLICATIONS
Paper: '
Standard newsprint

LSS XL
IBON AND STEEL AND THEIR
ALIOYS

/1 B X 5.88 0,70

p W R W aS ap W R e S am W YH M M AR wp e A o W R W W

/6 K.

4,37 1,00

Free Free

53% or prepared
Fieh hooks, plain or galva-
nized: '
up to 500 grams per thomsand' L.K.
Over 500 grams per thousand '

up to 1 kdlo ditto ' L.K.
Over 1 up to 10 kilos ditte ' L.K.
Over 10 kilos ditto L.K.

CLAIS XY
34% FATEalALS AR
Padid TOR, QU JLUCTIAL
ST, AT

1
]
t
!
L]
t
1
1
'
L]
1
t
1
1
t
]
1
t
L ]
f
!
]
t
k|
1
]
!
1
t

/1
/2

/3
/4

23,24

20.44
16,38
11.62

16.24

14.42
11.48
8,12

- - W B ap em T M mp e em m o e SN S M oy um W m w W L, um o s W B o W e W W W W w8 W oy W wm o W e =% o o wm ] s o = e
- = - -

]

]

1

1

b

¥ 1

L ]

1

1

L]

™ ' '
-./l rCellulone !
o 1 3heete, platos, pulp or paste, *

'mechanical er chemical ' Go1. 19.70 , 119.70
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Gensvn, seprember 17th, 1947



Geneva, September 20, 1947

Dear 3ir,
I take plessure in submitting to you herewith a list of

sdjustzents in the Norwegian Tariff which are sought by Brasil
SOt A

snd which the Norweglan llelegation hae agreed to offer as a
oongequence of the tariff negotiations in Genevs between our ‘:

delegations, |
The above adjustients in the Norweglan Tarlff are subject
%0 confirmation by the Norwegian Government after aprroval
by the Norweglan Storting, and will be made effepctive in _
accordance with the provisiomsof the General Agreement bm il :
feriffe and Irade upon ratificstion of that Agreement by the
Storting.
Permit me to express on behalf of our negotiaders their

appreciation of the pleasent nanuer in which the negotiations
between our tvio vele ntions lave taken ulace, '

Yowrs very truly,

Torfinn O0ftedal

Actin: .ead, Negotiating Team
Norwegzlian Delegation

e i e i
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ﬁ’f‘ Clov1a Wagii ton,

Pead. —1EZ-LJ.1<,. Lesoblatan  Team,
"u 918 {: E.‘J 1 -
L'EI;eba,

L;i_'. 7



20/9"1947 NO. |t7f.|-or-|.|..
SECREY
FIUAL LIST
0%,

TARIFF CONCESSIONS
OFFERED BY NORWAY T0 UNITED STATES OF BRAZIL

[ Progent rates Offers
' Deseription ' ineluding sur- Er. per kg,
U6/47 toaxes {ineluding
Rr, per kg, aurtaxes)
42 Cotion Frec Binding
Fradits and bsrriess
Ll Freghs N
210 n, Orsnges of all kinds ete.  Q.02+33 1/3 % Binfding
20 Driad!
229 1‘ G‘hhﬂr, n¢8.m- 0.6(4‘100% O-UGO

5, Fruits pressrved in other
waye than mentloned in sec-
* tion 3 end 4, dineluding elso
pineapples, apricots, peaches

ehC,

435 b, Other, including guava 0,6 +100% 0,60
364 Coffee, raw 0.3 +100% Binding
P 32 Cocon beans 0,1¢ +100% 0.16
1643  Brazil Nuse (Pera Nutsl,

ahelled 0. 4 +100% 0.40
1643  Brazil Nuts {Para Mute), )

not shelled, 0. AL +100% 0.40
1%L  Tobacco lesf, not seunced 2,2¢ +100% Pinding

Note. Leeveg and carvois,
atripped of their sbens,
shgll be lisble %0 a
gurtex of 105k

L o74 Carnavbe wax Frec Binding

L ARl G S S e A
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SEMIPINAL LIST OF TARIFP CONCESSIOSS WHICII NORWAY OFFERS TO UNITED

BTATES OF | _HRAZII-.

. - Proposed cone
2 Tariff description g?a;;:: igf“ cesaitjna.x'r.per

Cotton, Pres Binding
Fruite and Derries:
1, Freshs _

a, Oranges of all kinds etc. 0.02:33 1/3 % Binding
2. Drieds |

1- otw' n...m. 0-60?100’ 0030‘*10“

5. Pruite preserved in other
ways than mentioned in sece
tion 3 and 4, including also
pinsapples, apricots, peaches

eto, -
b, O'ther. m‘ﬂm guava, 0. 60-100$ 0.30+100%
Coffee, raw. 0.30+100% Binding
3 Cocoa beans, 0.15:100% 0,08+100%
‘%3 Bragil Fute (Para Nuta),
shelled. 0.40100% 0,20+100%
" Brazil Futs (Para Kuts), :
not shelled. " " 0.20+100% 5
%1 Tobacco leaf, mot samoed, 2.25+100% Binding |
" Fote, Leaves and carrots,
é_ :;:Ie'iﬁpod of their pteums,
be liable to a sur-
tax of 10%,
‘T Carnaube wax, Pree Binding
Bote

The above offers are made in consileration of tariff ed justments
already offered by the Bragilian Delegation and on the understanding:

1) that ¥ receives indirectly from negotliations now taking
place 2 sa actory concession with regard to the tariff
rate for salted dried cod fish.

2) that the statement relating to interhal texes and import
charges which will de iu%d- by the Bragilian Delegation

the above

is satisfactory to the lorwegian Delegation as far as
commodities are conce "ned.
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SENIFINAL LIST OF TARIFF CONGESSIONS WHICH NORWAY OFF:RS PO URITED
STATES OF BRAZIL.

: Proposed con-
%1 Tariff desoxiption g?a:;g rk:f” mﬁom.h.m
Cotton. Preae Binding
Pruite and berries:
' 1, Freshe
a. Oranges of all kinde eto, 0,02:33 1/3 ’ Binding
2., Jrieds
1. m| DB, 0.60?1@ 0030"1'0“
5, Fruite preserved in other
; ways than mentioned in seo-
;: tion 3 and 4, inoluding also
; pitgupplu. apricots, peaches
i 950, .
b, Other,insliuding guawva. °¢6°J‘m 0, 30+100%
Coffee, raw. 0,30 +100% Binding
2 Cocoe beans, 0.15 ~100% 0.08+100%
643  Bragil FWuts (Para Nuts
shelled. ( b 0.40 r1006 0.20+100%
*  Erapil Nuts {Para Nutse
. ate), . e 0.20+200%
|81  Zobaoco leaf, not semocad. 2,25 »100% Binding
Bote. Isaves and oarrots,
; stripped of their stenas,
shall be liable ¢t0 a sur—
tax of 10%. |
‘94 Carnsuba wax. Free Binding

[S—

X
ok The above offers are made in conai leration of tariff ad justnents
tlready offered by the Bresilian Delegation and on the mderetanding?

1) that receives indirectly from negotiations now taking
place a conceasion with regard to the tariff

rate for salted dried cod fish.

2} that the statement ¥ing to .nterpsl taxes and import
et ﬂi':tgh will glgasmd by the Bresilian Pelegation
uhor?]; is satigfactory to the lorwegian DPelegation aw far as
the ahove commodities are conce 'ned.



	Outcome of the Bilateral Negotiation between Brazil and Norway at Geneva 1947



